CH \$165.00 3053168

ETAS ID: TM508071

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The McPherson Companies, Inc.		09/17/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company
Street Address:	200 West 2nd Street
Internal Address:	16th Floor
City:	Winston-Salem
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27101
Entity Type:	banking corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3053168	RENEW	
Registration Number:	4457896	RENEW	
Registration Number:	2997160	PROTECK	
Registration Number:	3062193	MCPHERSON OIL PRODUCTS	
Registration Number:	4071918	FUEL Z	
Registration Number:	3053166	MOP MCPHERSON OIL PRODUCTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900483594

Fax Number: 2052541999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-488-3677

Email: tebbert@maynardcooper.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer R. Smith

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Avenue North

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10238.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer R. Smith

SIGNATURE:	/jennifersmith/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2019
Total Attachments: 2	
source=MyScan#page1.tif	
source=MyScan#page2.tif	

ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, THE MCPHERSON COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor"), is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of September 17, 2018, in which the Pledgor has agreed with Branch Banking and Trust Company, as agent for itself and other lenders (the "Agent"), with offices at 200 West 2nd Street, 16th Floor, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101, to execute this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby assign and grant to the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Assignment has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Assignment are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

THE MCPHERSON COMPANIES, INC.

By: CEO/President

04582385.1

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owned Marks

Mark	Grantors' % Ownership	Jurisdiction(s) and Office Where Registered	Registration Number
"RENEW" word mark	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	3,053,168
"RENEW" word mark with logo	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	4,457,896
"PROTECK" word mark	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	2,997,160
"MCPHERSON OIL PRODUCTS" word mark	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	3,062,193
"FUELZ" word mark with logo	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	4,071,918
"MOP McPherson Oil Products" word mark with logo	100%	United States Patent and Trademark Office	3,053,166

04582385.2

RECORDED: 01/31/2019

2